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Introduction 

The 2025-26 Supplementary Estimates No. 2 are 
prepared in accordance with subsection 12(1) of The 
Financial Administration Act, 1993 and include the 
estimated increase in 2025-26 “To Be Voted” and 
“Statutory” expenditures, loans, advances or 
investments to be paid from the General Revenue 
Fund (GRF).  

Funding requests reflect the additional 
commitments government has undertaken during 
the fiscal year. The requested funding for each vote 
is the net amount required after reallocation of 
voted appropriation not required in other areas of 
the vote. 

Previous Estimates shown in this document include 
appropriation approved through the 2025-26 Main 
Estimates and the 2025-26 Supplementary Estimates 
No. 1. 

The additional funding contained in the 2025-26 
Supplementary Estimates No. 2 includes 
appropriations already provided by special warrant. 
Clause 14(3)(b) of The Financial Administration Act, 
1993 requires that special warrant appropriations be 
“submitted to the next Legislative Assembly as part 
of the next Appropriation Act that is not an Act for 
interim supply”. 

The Supplementary Estimates include increases in 
statutory appropriation authorized through 
legislation (statute). Clause 12(3)(b) of The Financial 
Administration Act, 1993 requires that estimates 
include any expenses permitted or required to be 
paid out of the GRF that are not required to be voted 
on by the Legislature. 

The schedules contained in the 2025-26 
Supplementary Estimates No. 2 use a similar format 
to those included in the 2025-26 Estimates.  

The 2025-26 Supplementary Estimates No. 2 reflect 
the following changes: 
Pursuant to Order in Council #520/2025, the 
Ministry of Corrections, Policing and Public Safety is 
renamed to the Ministry of Community Safety. 
Pursuant to Order in Council #503/2025, two new 
ministers were appointed to be responsible for the 
Ministry of Community Safety and the Ministry of 
Highways. 

The subvote descriptions provided in the 
2025-26 Estimates apply to the 2025-26 
Supplementary Estimates No. 2; however, subvote 
descriptions may be expanded by the explanation for 
the additional funding provided by supplementary 
estimates within the fiscal year. 

The General Principles, Budget and Spending Control, 
Budget Principles and Glossary of Terms outlined in 
the 2025-26 Estimates apply to the 2025-26 
Supplementary Estimates No. 2. 
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Schedule of Voted and Statutory Budgetary Appropriation 

Previous Total
Estimates Voted Statutory Appropriation

2025-26 2025-26 2025-26 2025-26

788,088          2,152               - 790,240 

623,125          103,800          3 726,928               

1,134,157       43,922             19 1,178,098            

3,508,246       36,400             11,800             3,556,446            

54,540             2,000               - 56,540

273,757          - - 273,757               

13,469             - - 13,469

464,271          16,185             - 480,456 

815,200          - 5,300 820,500 

8,757               - - 8,757

798,107          - - 798,107 

8,079,717       338,000          - 8,417,717 

777,417          26,180             19 803,616               

152,376          1,864               - 154,240               

32,537             - - 32,537

273,337          9,065               225 282,627               

21,694             - - 21,694

100,494          310 - 100,804               

48,153             - - 48,153

87,423             - - 87,423

194,600          - 194,600               

155,396          - - 155,396               

25,000             - - 25,000

1,617,636       75,000             - 1,692,636 

19,278             - - 19,278

44,325             - - 44,325

99,407             - - 99,407

Legislative Assembly and its Officers

3,261               - - 3,261

4,994               - - 4,994

595 - - 595 

2,916               - 38 2,954

34,740             - - 34,740

4,914               - - 4,914

11,029             - - 11,029

20,272,956     654,878          17,404             20,945,238          

Pursuant to Order in Council #520/2025, the Ministry of Corrections, Policing and Public Safety is renamed the Ministry of Community Safety.

Environment...................................................................................................

Executive Council...........................................................................................

Information and Privacy Commissioner........................................................

SaskBuilds Corporation..................................................................................

Trade and Export Development.....................................................................

Social Services................................................................................................

Public Service Commission.............................................................................

Tourism Saskatchewan...................................................................................

SaskBuilds and Procurement.........................................................................

Water Security Agency...................................................................................

Firearms Secretariat.......................................................................................

Ombudsman and Public Interest Disclosure Commissioner.........................

Provincial Auditor...........................................................................................

Budgetary Appropriation

Legislative Assembly ......................................................................................

Saskatchewan Research Council....................................................................

Immigration and Career Training...................................................................

Innovation Saskatchewan..............................................................................

Justice and Attorney General.........................................................................

Labour Relations and Workplace Safety........................................................

Parks, Culture and Sport................................................................................

Chief Electoral Officer....................................................................................

Advocate for Children and Youth...................................................................

Conflict of Interest Commissioner.................................................................

Saskatchewan Residential Fuel Charge..........................................................

Executive Branch of Government

Advanced Education.......................................................................................

Highways.........................................................................................................

Agriculture......................................................................................................

Supplementary Estimates

Vote

Finance............................................................................................................

Finance - Debt Servicing.................................................................................

Government Relations...................................................................................

Health.............................................................................................................

Community Safety..........................................................................................

Energy and Resources....................................................................................

Education........................................................................................................

(thousands of dollars)

1
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Operating Capital Operating Capital Operating Capital Total

2025-26 2025-26 2025-26 2025-26 2025-26 2025-26 2025-26

747,102         40,986            2,152              - 749,254 40,986            790,240         

619,264         3,861              103,803         - 723,067 3,861              726,928         

1,065,472      68,685            43,941            - 1,109,413 68,685            1,178,098      

3,316,928      191,318         48,200            - 3,365,128 191,318         3,556,446      

51,874            2,666              800                 1,200              52,674 3,866              56,540            

273,592         165                 - - 273,592 165                 273,757         

13,469            - - - 13,469            - 13,469 

461,256         3,015              16,185            - 477,441 3,015              480,456

815,200         - 5,300 - 820,500 - 820,500

8,267              490                 - - 8,267 490                 8,757 

548,253         249,854         - - 548,253 249,854         798,107

7,422,784      656,933         338,000         - 7,760,784 656,933         8,417,717      

341,715         435,702         10,199            16,000            351,914         451,702         803,616         

149,876         2,500              1,864              - 151,740 2,500              154,240         

32,537            - - - 32,537            - 32,537            

267,493         5,844              9,290              - 276,783         5,844              282,627         

21,694            - - - 21,694            - 21,694            

85,290            15,204            - 310 85,290            15,514            100,804         

48,153            - - - 48,153            - 48,153 

87,355            68 - - 87,355            68 87,423            

194,600         - - - 194,600         - 194,600

92,136            63,260            - - 92,136            63,260            155,396         

- 25,000 - - - 25,000            25,000            

1,586,306      31,330 75,000            - 1,661,306 31,330            1,692,636      

19,278            - - - 19,278            - 19,278 

43,705            620                 - - 43,705            620                 44,325 

29,407            70,000            - - 29,407            70,000            99,407 

3,261              - - - 3,261              - 3,261 

4,994              - - - 4,994              - 4,994 

595                 - - - 595                 - 595

2,916              - 38 - 2,954 - 2,954 

34,440            300                 - - 34,440 300                 34,740 

4,914              - - - 4,914 - 4,914 

11,029            - - - 11,029 - 11,029 

18,405,155    1,867,801      654,772         17,510            19,059,927    1,885,311      20,945,238    

Pursuant to Order in Council #520/2025, the Ministry of Corrections, Policing and Public Safety is renamed the Ministry of Community Safety.

Community Safety..................................................................................

Schedule of Operating and Capital Budgetary Appropriation 
(thousands of dollars)

Supplementary Revised

Estimates Estimates Appropriation

Vote

Executive Branch of Government

Advanced Education...............................................................................

Agriculture.............................................................................................

Previous

Parks, Culture and Sport.........................................................................

Education...............................................................................................

Energy and Resources............................................................................

Environment..........................................................................................

Executive Council...................................................................................

Finance..................................................................................................

Finance - Debt Servicing.........................................................................

Government Relations...........................................................................

Innovation Saskatchewan.......................................................................

Justice and Attorney General.................................................................

Labour Relations and Workplace Safety.................................................

Health....................................................................................................

Highways................................................................................................

Immigration and Career Training............................................................

Firearms Secretariat...............................................................................

Legislative Assembly ..............................................................................

Public Service Commission.....................................................................

Saskatchewan Research Council.............................................................

SaskBuilds Corporation..........................................................................

Social Services........................................................................................

Tourism Saskatchewan...........................................................................

Water Security Agency...........................................................................

Legislative Assembly and its Officers

Advocate for Children and Youth............................................................

Chief Electoral Officer............................................................................

Conflict of Interest Commissioner..........................................................

Information and Privacy Commissioner..................................................

Trade and Export Development..............................................................

SaskBuilds and Procurement..................................................................

Saskatchewan Residential Fuel Charge...................................................

Ombudsman and Public Interest Disclosure Commissioner....................

Provincial Auditor...................................................................................

Budgetary Appropriation

1

1
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Previous Revised

Estimates Voted Statutory Appropriation
2025-26 2025-26 2025-26 2025-26

80,000          -                     -                     80,000                

33,000          -                     -                     33,000                

1,500,000     -                     50,000          1,550,000           

200,000        -                     -                     200,000              

2,200            -                     -                     2,200                  

272,610        -                     1,490            274,100              

Total Lending and Investing Activities 2,087,810     -                     51,490          2,139,300           

-                     -                     -                     -                           

and Interest Payments

Debt Redemption

1,080,000     -                     -                     1,080,000           

812                -                     -                     812                      

448,700        -                     -                     448,700              

Total Debt Redemption 1,529,512     -                     -                     1,529,512           

Sinking Fund Payments - Government Share 287,062        -                     -                     287,062              

Interest on Gross Debt - Crown Enterprise Share -                     -                     -                     -                           

Advanced Education...........................................................................

Schedule of Non-Budgetary Voted and Statutory Appropriation 
(thousands of dollars)

Supplementary Estimates

Vote

Lending and Investing Activities

Government Business Enterprise Specific Debt.................................

Municipal Financing Corporation of Saskatchewan...........................

Saskatchewan Power Corporation.....................................................

Saskatchewan Telecommunications Holding Corporation.................

Saskatchewan Water Corporation.....................................................

SaskEnergy Incorporated....................................................................

Advances to Revolving Funds

Debt Redemption, Sinking Fund

Government General Debt.................................................................

Crown Corporation General Debt......................................................
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General Revenue Fund

2025-26 

For the Fiscal Year Ending March 31, 2026 
(thousands of dollars)

Supplementary 
Estimates 

Supplementary Estimates No. 2

Budgetary Appropriation

Executive Branch of Government

Advanced Education - Vote 37

Student Supports (AE03)
2,152Saskatchewan Student Aid Fund............................................................................................................................

2,152Text8

Text8Additional voted appropriation was provided by special warrant to address utilization pressures for the 
Saskatchewan Student Aid Fund.

Agriculture - Vote 1

Central Management and Services (AG01)
3Minister's Salary (Statutory)...................................................................................................................................

Programs (AG09)
2,400Programs.................................................................................................................................................................

Business Risk Management (AG10)
AgriStability.............................................................................................................................................................99,300

AgriInvest................................................................................................................................................................2,100 101,400

103,803Text8This vote includes "Statutory" amounts. The amount "To Be Voted" is $103,800K.

Text8Additional voted appropriation was provided by special warrant for AgriStability Program, AgriInvest 
Program and Irrigation Development Program payments under the Sustainable Canadian Agricultural 
Partnership Agreement with the federal government.

Additional statutory appropriation is required for the Minister's salary.
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Supplementary Estimates No. 2

2025-26 

Continued
(thousands of dollars)

Supplementary 
Estimates 

Community Safety - Vote 73
(formerly named Corrections, Policing and Public Safety)

Central Management and Services (CP01)
19Minister's Salary (Statutory)...................................................................................................................................

Saskatchewan Public Safety Agency (CP06)
17,938Saskatchewan Public Safety Agency.......................................................................................................................

Policing and Community Safety Services (CP15)
25,984Royal Canadian Mounted Police.............................................................................................................................

43,941Text8This vote includes "Statutory" amounts. The amount "To Be Voted" is $43,922K.

Text8Additional voted appropriation was provided by special warrant for the Royal Canadian Mounted Police 
contractual obligation and for the Saskatchewan Public Safety Agency primarily due to increased wildfire 
response activities.

Additional statutory appropriation is required for the new Minister’s salary effective December 11, 2025.

Education - Vote 5

Central Management and Services (ED01)
33,500Central Services.......................................................................................................................................................

Teachers' Pensions and Benefits (ED04)
Saskatchewan Teachers' Retirement Plan (Statutory)...........................................................................................11,800

Teachers' Extended Health Plan.............................................................................................................................2,900 14,700

48,200Text8This vote includes "Statutory" amounts. The amount "To Be Voted" is $36,400K.

Text8Additional voted appropriation was provided by special warrant for litigation and contractual pressures.

Additional statutory appropriation is required for the Saskatchewan Teachers’ Retirement Plan as a 
result of the Saskatchewan Teachers’ Collective Bargaining Agreement.

12



Supplementary Estimates No. 2

2025-26 

Continued
(thousands of dollars)

Supplementary 
Estimates 

Energy and Resources - Vote 23

Central Management and Services (ER01)
Central Services.......................................................................................................................................................1,725

Accommodation Services........................................................................................................................................275 2,000

2,000Text8

Text8Additional voted appropriation was provided by special warrant for the Geosciences Data Management 
Project being extended to 2025-26, as well as accommodations and information technology pressures.

Finance - Vote 18

Research and Development Tax Credit (FI12)
11,000Research and Development Tax Credit..................................................................................................................

Financial Programs (FI13)
5,185Saskatchewan Secondary Suite Incentive Grant Program......................................................................................

16,185Text8

Text8Additional voted appropriation was provided by special warrant for the Saskatchewan Secondary Suite 
Grant Incentive Program due to higher program uptake than anticipated and the Research and 
Development Tax Credit due to the implementation of retroactive federal budget changes.

Finance - Debt Servicing - Vote 12

Debt Servicing (FD01)
5,300Interest on Government Debt (Statutory)..............................................................................................................

5,300Text8Amounts in this vote are "Statutory".

Text8Additional statutory appropriation is required for new debt that was issued earlier in the year than 
assumed at budget and for Saskatchewan Crop Insurance Corporation holding higher balances than what 
was assumed at budget.
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Supplementary Estimates No. 2

2025-26 

Continued
(thousands of dollars)

Supplementary 
Estimates 

Health - Vote 32

Saskatchewan Health Services (HE03)
Saskatchewan Health Authority.............................................................................................................................284,800

Saskatchewan Cancer Agency.................................................................................................................................17,000 301,800

Provincial Health Services and Support (HE04)
eHealth Saskatchewan............................................................................................................................................12,000

Canadian Blood Services.........................................................................................................................................10,200 22,200

Medical Services and Medical Education Programs (HE06)
14,000Physician Services...................................................................................................................................................

338,000Text8

Text8Additional voted appropriation was provided by special warrant for operating pressures at the 
Saskatchewan Health Authority, the Saskatchewan Cancer Agency, eHealth Saskatchewan, Physician 
Services and higher-than-budgeted Canadian Blood Services utilization.

Highways - Vote 16

Central Management and Services (HI01)
19Minister's Salary (Statutory)...................................................................................................................................

Preservation of Transportation System (HI04)
2,700Surface Preservation...............................................................................................................................................

Infrastructure and Equipment Capital (HI08)
14,000Infrastructure Enhancement...................................................................................................................................

Operation of Transportation System (HI10)
Winter Maintenance...............................................................................................................................................7,000

Airports...................................................................................................................................................................480 7,480

Strategic Municipal Infrastructure (HI15)
2,000Urban Connectors...................................................................................................................................................

26,199Text8This vote includes "Statutory" amounts. The amount "To Be Voted" is $26,180K.

Text8Additional voted appropriation was provided by special warrant for winter maintenance, capital 
expenditures for roads and bridges, urban connectors projects and expenses related to Northern Fires 
response.

Additional statutory appropriation is required for the new Minister’s salary effective December 11, 2025.
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Supplementary Estimates No. 2

2025-26 

Continued
(thousands of dollars)

Supplementary 
Estimates 

Immigration and Career Training - Vote 89

Labour Market Programs (IC04)
1,864Workforce Development........................................................................................................................................

1,864Text8

Text8Additional voted appropriation was provided by special warrant for matched expenses related to tariff 
relief in response to the federal government offering additional support to workers and employers.

Justice and Attorney General - Vote 3

Courts and Civil Justice (JU03)
Court Services.........................................................................................................................................................1,375

Salaries - Provincial Court Judges (Statutory).........................................................................................................225 1,600

Legal and Policy Services (JU04)
Legal Services..........................................................................................................................................................4,800

Policy, Programs and Support.................................................................................................................................690 5,490

Boards, Commissions and Independent Offices (JU08)
Saskatchewan Coroners Service.............................................................................................................................1,200

Human Rights Commission.....................................................................................................................................1,000 2,200

9,290Text8This vote includes "Statutory" amounts. The amount "To Be Voted" is $9,065K.

Text8Additional voted appropriation was provided by special warrant to address increased volumes in court 
operations, expenditures in the federally funded National Action Plan to End Gender-Based Violence, 
increased litigation costs as well as salary and operating pressures in the Saskatchewan Coroners Service 
and Saskatchewan Human Rights Commission.

Additional statutory appropriation is required for higher than budgeted benefit expenses for Provincial 
Court Judges.

Parks, Culture and Sport - Vote 27

Central Management and Services (PC01)
310Status of Women Office..........................................................................................................................................

310Text8

Text8Additional voted appropriation was provided by special warrant for the Status of Women Office to 
support commitments for the National Action Plan to End Gender-Based Violence.

15



Supplementary Estimates No. 2

2025-26 

Continued
(thousands of dollars)

Supplementary 
Estimates 

Social Services - Vote 36

Income Assistance Services (SS03)
Saskatchewan Income Support...............................................................................................................................9,900

Seniors Personal Care Home Benefit......................................................................................................................4,100 14,000

Child and Family Services (SS04)
48,000Child and Family Program Maintenance and Support............................................................................................

Disability Programs and Services (SS14)
13,000Disability Services....................................................................................................................................................

75,000Text8

Text8Additional voted appropriation was provided by special warrant for higher-than-budgeted costs for 
intensive third-party residential services and supports to keep children safely at home; and for higher-
than-budgeted utilization of income supports and the Autism Spectrum Disability Individualized Funding 
program.

Legislative Assembly and its Officers

Information and Privacy Commissioner - Vote 55

Information and Privacy Commissioner (IP01)
38Commissioner's Salary (Statutory)..........................................................................................................................

38Text8Amounts in this vote are "Statutory".

Text8Additional statutory appropriation is required for salary pressures.

Summary - Budgetary Appropriation

"To Be Voted"............................................................................................................................................................ 654,878

"Statutory"................................................................................................................................................................ 17,404

Total Budgetary Appropriation 672,282

Amount Provided by Special Warrant................................................................................................... 654,878

Statutory Adjustment............................................................................................................................. 17,404

Additional Funding Required................................................................................................................. -
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Supplementary Estimates No. 2

2025-26 

Continued
(thousands of dollars)

Supplementary 
Estimates 

Lending and Investing Activities

Saskatchewan Power Corporation - Vote 152
50,000Loans (PW01) - Statutory........................................................................................................................................

50,000Text8Amounts in this vote are "Statutory".

SaskEnergy Incorporated - Vote 150
1,490Loans (SE01) - Statutory..........................................................................................................................................

1,490Text8Amounts in this vote are "Statutory".

Summary - Lending and Investing Activities

"To Be Voted"............................................................................................................................................................ -  

"Statutory"................................................................................................................................................................ 51,490

Total Lending and Investing Activities 51,490

Amount Provided by Special Warrant................................................................................................... -  

Statutory Adjustment............................................................................................................................. 51,490

Additional Funding Required................................................................................................................. -
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